

11 SC 585/2017
STATE Vs. MANTOSH
FIR No. 339/2017
PS Ambedkar Nagar
U/S-302/307/149/397/212/34 IPC
CNR-DLST010086412017

24.09.2025

Present: Mr. Himat Singh, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Mr. K. K. Yadav, learned counsel for accused Bala.

Mr. Awanish Rai, learned proxy counsel for accused Vijay Nagarwal.

Mr. Nitin Gupta, learned counsel for accused Shivraj, Mantosh, Kanakratna and Singaram.

Mr. Rahul Malik, learned counsel for accused Ajay Nagarwal.

Mr. Hemant Sharma, learned counsel for accused Shera @ Pawan and Ajay @ Karan.

Accused Mantosh, Ajay @ Karan, Shera @ Pawan, Bala, Singaram, Kanakratnam, Ajay Kumar Nagarwal and Shivraj Naidu are present on bail.

- 1) Fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused Shera @ Pawan and Ajay @ Karan. Same is taken on record.
- 2) Summons stands served upon SI Sandeep, however, a request letter has been received seeking exemption citing that he is travelling out station since 23.09.2025 with regard to investigation in FIR No. 214/2025 PS Special Cell, New Delhi. In view of the above, exemption is allowed for today.

3) An application seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Vijay Nagarwal. It is stated that the identity of accused Vijay Nagarwal is not disputed and accused has no objection if PW SI Satish Kumar present today is examined in his absence. Heard. In view of the submissions made in the application, same is allowed for today only. He is directed to appear in person on next date of hearing.

4) SI Satish Kumar is present to record his testimony. PW-26 SI Satish Kumar examined in chief and partly cross-examined. Testimony has been read over to the witness in compliance of Section 278 CrPC.

5) Further cross-examination is deferred at request of Mr. Nitin Gupta, learned counsel for accused Mantosh, Singaram, Kanakratnam and Shivraj Naidu. Request is allowed, subject to the condition that no further request for adjournment shall be made on behalf of any of the accused persons.

6) To come up for PE on **18.10.2025** and **25.10.2025**.

7) PW15 Ct. Inderjeet and SI Sandeep be summoned through IO/SHO for next date of hearing. IO and MHC(M) be also summoned for next date of hearing.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/24.09.2025